

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 377 OF 2005

SUSHILA DEVI Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BALWAN SINGH Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and substituted service and office report)  
(FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

Date: 28/04/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE LOKESHWAR SINGH PANTA

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Laxmi Arvind,Adv. (SCLSC)

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

Despite service of notice, nobody appears on behalf of the  
respondent.

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

(A.S. BISHT)  
COURT MASTER

(PUSHAP LATA BHARDWAJ)  
COURT MASTER

[Signed order is placed on the file]  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 377 OF 2005

SUSHILA DEVI ... PETITIONER(S)

:VERSUS:

BALWAN SINGH ... RESPONDENT(S)

ORDER

Despite service of notice, nobody appears on behalf of the  
respondent.

Having heard the learned counsel for the petitioner, we direct  
that the Matrimonial Suit No.88 of 2004, titled as Balwan Singh vs.  
Smt. Sushila Devi, pending in the Court of Additional District Judge,  
Sonapat, Haryana, shall be transferred to the District Court in Delhi.

The Additional District Judge, Sonapat, Haryana, shall transmit the records of the said case to the Court of District Judge, Delhi, who shall try the same himself or may assign it to a Court of competent jurisdiction.

The transferee Court shall issue notice to the parties after fixing the date of hearing in the matter.

The transfer petition is allowed accordingly.

.....J  
(S.B. SINHA)

.....J  
(LOKESHWAR SINGH PANTA)

NEW DELHI,  
APRIL 28, 2008.